1 2

 (ITEM) A resolution by Supervisors Romo West and Mayo, Sr., authorizing and directing the Milwaukee County Audit Services Division, Office of the Comptroller, to conduct a follow-up audit to the 2010 audit titled "System Changes Are Needed to Help Ensure Patient and Staff Safety at the Milwaukee County Behavioral Health Division," by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, reports indicate a recent uptick in patient and staff injuries at the Department of Health and Human Services - Behavioral Health Division (BHD); and

WHEREAS, an audit was done in 2010 by the Milwaukee County Audit Services Division, Office of the Comptroller, detailing the system changes needed at BHD to ensure patient and staff safety; and

WHEREAS, staff and patient injuries can increase Milwaukee County's liabilities related to health insurance premiums, workers compensation, Family Medical Leave absences, legal issues, and other areas where Milwaukee County may be liable; and

WHEREAS, because the safety of both BHD patients and Milwaukee County employees is a serious concern, a follow-up audit may shed light on additional policies and procedures that need to be implemented to ensure a safe workplace and patient environment; and

WHEREAS, it is important for Milwaukee County to continually manage risks, mitigate losses, and prepare for financial liabilities; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Health and Human Needs, at its meeting of March 18, 2015, recommended adoption of this resolution (vote 6-0); and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of March 19, 2015, also recommended adoption of this resolution (vote 8-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors requests the Milwaukee County Audit Services Division, Office of the Comptroller, perform a follow-up audit of the Behavioral Health Division regarding injuries related to patients and staff at the Mental Health Complex; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the new audit should take into consideration incident reports, staffing levels, unsafe staffing forms, and any other information the Audit Services Division deems necessary to complete its audit; and

46	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Audit Services Division will report back to the
47	Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors with its findings as soon as practicable.
48	
49	
50 51	jmj 03/19/15
52	\\FI01WPCHC\CNTYBRD-Data1\$\Data\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2015\Mar\FPA\Resolutions\15-237.docx